PROVIDENCE CITY
Land Use Authority – Staff Report
Meeting Date: January 28, 2021
Request: Applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use and zoning approval for a remodel in the home of Robert
and Debra Ellis located at 272 S. Sherwood Drive, Providence, UT.
Item Type: Conditional Use App

Applicant: Robert and Debra Ellis

Address: 272 S Sherwood Drive
Providence

Parcel ID #: 03-127-0770
General Plan: SFT
Zone: SFT
Background Information:
A complete application was received January 11, 2021 and contained:
1. Providence City Conditional Use Application and Residential Site Plan application.
2. Payment of $100 fee, January 11, 2021
Rob Stapley, Providence City Public Works Director, inspected the current infrastructure January 12, 2021.
Aaron Walker, Fire Inspector, reviewed site; see letter dated January 12, emailed January 21, 2021.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. UCA 10-9a-507. Conditional Uses allow a municipality to adopt a land use ordinance that
includes conditional uses and provisions for conditional uses that require compliance with
standards set for in an applicable ordinance.
2. The Cache County GIS Parcel Summary shows sensitive areas that may require further analysis.
3. Providence City Code (PCC) 10-5 Sensitive Areas, Section 1 Conditional Use Permit Required, states
all requests for permits involving a lot, parcel, or site located wholly or partially within an area
subject to the Hazard Flood (HF), Hazard Slope (HS), Hazard Water Table (HW) or Hazard Earthquake
Primary Fault (HE), or Hazard Wildfire (WF) regulations, shall be dealt with as a request for a
conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 10-3-5 of this Title. All applications shall
comply with the following regulations before any permit shall be issued.
4. PCC 10-3-5 Conditional Use Permits allows the City to impose reasonable conditions: to mitigate the
reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use on the health, safety, or general
welfare of persons residing, working, or conducting business in the vicinity; to mitigate injury to
property in the vicinity; to mitigate any risk to safety of persons or property because of vehicular
traffic or parking, large gatherings of people, or other causes.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
1. Providence City has adopted land use ordinances that include conditional uses and provisions
for conditional uses.
2. The Cache County GIS Parcel Summary indicates this parcel is in a Wildfire Hazard area.
3. Providence City has the authority to impose reasonable conditions to mitigate the reasonably
anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use.
4. The request meets the requirements of the Codes listed in the Findings of Fact with the
following conditions:
CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant will continue to meet all relevant federal, state, county, and Providence City rules,
laws, codes, and ordinances.
2. The applicant will mitigate fire hazard by: See letter from Aaron Walker dated Jan. 12, 2021.
3. This conditional use is for the basement finish only as shown on the site plan date stamped Jan.
11, 2021.
4. Payment of fees listed on the Providence City Zoning Permit.
5. Approval by the City of any application or paperwork submitted does not alleviate the owners
and/or their agents from their responsibility to understand and conform to local, state, and
federal laws. Providence City’s approval is not intended to and cannot be construed to allow any
laws to be violated.

Development Services Department
Building | GIS | Planning | CPDO | Trails

GIS PARCEL SUMMARY
Parcel Number:
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03-127-0770

Property Address: 272 SHERWOOD DRIVE
PROVIDENCE

Tax Roll Acreage: 0.47
Owner Name:

ROBERT G & DEBRA D ELLIS

Owner Address:

272 S SHERWOOD DR
PROVIDENCE, UT 84332-9688

er
Sh

od
wo

Dr

Providence

Providence
Jurisdiction:
Future
Annexation Area: n/a
Contact Providence for Zoning
Base Zone:

Overlay Zone:

n/a

Initial Parcel
Legality Review:

Incorporated Area
Contact Providence for Applicable Regulations
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Areas That May Require Further Analysis
Source Water Protection
Zones 1 or 2
Moderate Slopes

Steep Slopes

Wildfire Hazard Areas

This overview is based on the information in the Cache County GIS databases. Please verify the potential
presence of areas requiring further analysis with the County's webmaps. Sections 17.10, 17.17, and 17.18 of
the Cache County Land Use Ordinance contain the development standards and requirements associated with
these areas. The definition of "Parcel/Lot" in Section 17.07.040 outlines parcel legality.
Cache County assumes no liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided
regardless of the cause of such or for any decision made, action taken, or action not taken by the user in
reliance upon any maps or information provided herein. All datasets may contain errors. The information
shown here is not intended to replace evaluation by a competent, licensed professional. In particular, the
parcel boundaries are representational only and are not legal definitions of real property, nor are they intended
to replace a land survey by a licensed surveyor.
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PARCEL LEGALITY
Summary
Parcel legality in the unincorporated county is established by the definition of “Lot/Parcel” in section 17.07 of
the Cache County Land Use Ordinance (http://bit.ly/lotparcel). In a nutshell, there are two checks to see if a
parcel is legal:
1. Is the parcel currently the same as shown on an approved, recorded subdivision plat?
2. If it’s not in a recorded subdivision, is it the same size and shape as it was on August 8, 2006?

How the Legality Check Works
The GIS Parcel Summary Tool is designed to get you 80% of the way towards determining whether a parcel is
legal. Determining if one parcel has the same shape as another is simple for humans but much more difficult for
a computer. Instead of comparing the parcel’s current shape with its 2006 shape, the Tool does two separate
checks for each parcel:
1. Is the center point of the parcel inside a subdivision boundary?
2. Is the parcel’s current System ID in the list of System IDs that existed as of August 8, 2006?
What is a System ID?
System IDs are an internal number assigned to each variation of a parcel to track its acreage over time
for tax purposes. A new System ID is generated any time a parcel’s legal acreage changes or a new
parcel is created. So, if a parcel still has the same System ID, it’s a good bet it hasn’t significantly
changed.
If the center is inside a subdivision boundary, the Tool reports “Potentially a subdivision lot.” If it isn’t, you’ll
see “Potentially a legal parcel” or “Potentially a restricted parcel” based on the results of the second check.
Regardless, the Tool will always report whether it thinks the parcel has changed since August 8, 2006.

Limitations
The Tool is not perfect and can miss some situations like the following:
 The parcel hasn’t changed, but the legal acreage has been updated.
 A boundary line agreement updates the legal description without significantly changing the property
(but still triggers a change in System ID).
 A subdivision lot’s boundary is changed without a subdivision amendment, which would make the lot
restricted until the plat is properly amended.
 A sliver of a parcel is split off for right-of-way on a UDOT project.
The GIS Parcel Summary Tool should only be used as the first step in the legality and sensitive area reviews.
County Planning and Zoning staff can help you verify if a parcel is legal.

SENSITIVE AREAS
AREA

LEGEND

IF AREA PRESENT:

Natural and/or Manmade Waterways
Wetland delineation, the review and determination of wetland areas,
may be required. Development in wetland areas shall not occur except
as permitted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Wetland acreage
does not count toward the assessment of developable acreage.

Wetlands

Water Bodies

Development shall not occur in waterways, and acreage identified as
waterways does not count toward the assessment of developable
acreage. Additional setbacks are required from waterways.

Major Waterways
Canals
Floodplain

A Floodplain Permit is required. See §17.18.040 Sensitive Areas
Analysis [A-2-c] and §17.18.050 Standards and Development Plan [B3] for requirements. If structures are located within the county
floodplain buffer, the owner/developer must provide an elevation
certificate documenting a minimum of 1’ of freeboard for structures, or
meet the requirements of FEMA Technical Bulletin 1 / August 2008.

FEMA Floodplain
Floodplain Buffer

Source Water Protection Zones
Zone 1 or 2

(No
symbol)

Septic systems are not permitted within Zone 1 or 2 of a source water
protection zone. See §17.10.050 Supplemental Standards [A-3-b].

Slopes
Moderate Slopes

Any development on moderate slopes requires a geotechnical report.
See §17.18.040 Sensitive Areas Analysis [A-2-a] and §17.18.050
Standards and Development Plan [B-1, 5], and §17.18.060
Geotechnical Report Minimum Standards for requirements.

Steep Slopes

Development is not permitted on steep slopes, and this acreage does not
count toward the assessment of developable acreage. See §17.18.040
Sensitive Areas Analysis [A-1-b] and §17.18.050 Standards and
Development Plan [A-2] for requirements.

Geologic Hazards
Fault Lines
Debris Flow
Landslide Scarps
Landslide
Liquefaction Potential:

A geotechnical report is required if development is proposed within the
hazard area(s). See §17.07.040 General Definitions; Geologic Hazard;
Sensitive Area; for requirements see§17.18.040 Sensitive Areas
Analysis [A-2-e] and §17.18.050 Standards and Development Plan [B5], and §17.18.060 Geotechnical Report Minimum Standards.

6=Moderate to High
7= High

Important Habitat Areas
Maguire Primrose
Canada Lynx
Greater Sage Grouse
Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

A Habitat Management Plan is required. See §17.18.040 Sensitive
Areas Analysis [A-2-d] and §17.18.050 Standards and Development
Plan [B-4] for requirements.

Wildfire Hazards
Wildland-Urban Interface; Additional requirements and
standards may apply. Contact the Cache County Fire District
(435) 755-1670 and refer to the 2006 Utah Wildland-Urban
Interface Code.

Wildland-Urban Interface
Wildfire Threat Level Index

The
Utah
Wildfire
Risk
Assessment
Portal
(https://wildfirerisk.utah.gov/) is the primary mechanism for
Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands to deploy
wildfire risk information and create awareness about wildfire
issues across the state. The Wildfire risk and threat data layers
were developed as part of the West Wide Wildfire Assessment
covering the seventeen Western States. Collectively these
applications will provide the baseline information needed to
support mitigation and prevention efforts across the state. A
more detail report can be generated from the website link above.

Agricultural Protection Areas
See the recorded Agriculture Protection Area. See §2.70
Agriculture Protection Area Advisory Board; See also UCA §1741.

Protection Areas
300’ Buffer

Airport Overlays
65 Ldn Noise Area
Inner Approach Zone
Approach Zone
Traffic Pattern Zone
Influence Area

For airport areas, see §17.17.060 Schedule of Uses to determine
if the proposed use is permitted in the airport zone. Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) review may also be required.

FAA Regulation Part 77
1,000 ft / 100 = 10 ft
2,000 ft/ 100 = 20 ft
3,000 ft/ 100 = 30 ft
4,000 ft/ 100 = 40 ft
4,500 ft/ 100 = 45 ft

Encroachment Permit and/or Section Corner Disturbance Notification
Encroachment Permit

Section Corner Disturbance

(No Symbol)

An Encroachment Permit is required when working within the
county right-of-way see, §12.02.020: Development of Roadways
see §12.01.050: Damage to Roadways.
Disturbed section corner—County Surveyor to be notified. See
Utah State Code 17-23-14 for requirements.

Parcel: 03-127-0770
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BMPs
• Vegetation buffers on North,
South, and East
• Construction materials to be
disposed of and hauled off site.
• Landscaping to replace disturbed
slopes.

Site Map
And SWPPP BMPs

Robert G and Debra D Ellis
272 S Sherwood Drive
Providence, UT 84332
Parcel: 03-127-0770
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Plat Lot 70

Robert G and Debra D Ellis
272 S Sherwood Drive
Providence, UT 84332
Parcel: 03-127-0770

Parcel: 03-127-0770

Plat Map

Robert G and Debra D Ellis
272 S Sherwood Drive
Providence, UT 84332
Parcel: 03-127-0770

Parcel: 03-127-0770

January 12, 2021
Providence City
164 North, Gateway Dr.
Providence, Ut 84332
RE: CU review, Ellis Remodel, 272 South Sherwood Dr, Providence UT.
The above-named application for conditional use plans has been submitted to the Logan
Fire Department for a fire and life safety review. This review was made in the interest of
the fire safety provisions and regulations as adopted by the State of Utah and in
accordance with the International Fire Code. This review is not considered
comprehensive nor regarded as sanctioning any code deficiencies not identified. The
ultimate responsibility for compliance with the applicable codes, standards and
ordinances rests with the owner.
This project is being recommended to Providence City for approval.
This project was reviewed using 2018 IFC, 2006 Utah Wildland-Urban Interface Code
and Providence City Code Title 10, Chapter 5 for Hazard Wildfire Area.

The following comments document the review process:
Access
(IFC 503.1.1) Fire Apparatus Access shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the
facility as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building.
➢ Existing fire apparatus access is approved

Fire Hydrant Locations and number of Hydrants
(IFC 507.5.1) Fire Hydrants shall be located within 400 feet of the building as measured
by an approved route around the exterior of the building. Exception allows for the
distance to be increased to 600 feet for R-3 occupancies.
➢ Fire hydrant #437 is within 600 feet of the existing structure.

76 East 200 North Logan, Utah 84321

ph: (435) 716-9500

fx: (435) 716-9501 www.loganutah.org

Fire Water Flow
(IFC 507.1) An approved water supply capable of supplying the required fire flow for fire
protection shall be provided to premises upon which facilities, building or portions of
buildings are hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. (IFC 507.3)
Fire flow requirements for buildings or portions of building and facilities shall be
determine by an approved method.
➢ The building appears to be approx. 6,024 sq. ft. in size. According to
Table B105.1 and B105.2, the fire flow for a combined fire area 6,024 sq.
ft. of type V-B is 2,000 GPM at 20 PSI. Fire Flow requirements are
subject to change due to separation of fire areas, type of construction, and
the installation of fire suppression system.
➢ There are several hydrants within 600 feet of the existing home with
over 2,000 GPM at 20 PSI and there is adequate fire flow water for
this size of construction.

In an email conversation with Mr Ellis (property owner), it was discussed and agreed that
the following conditions would be completed in order to meet the required wildfire
hazard area standards.
2006 Utah Wildland-Urban Interface Code
SECTION 506 Class 3 - Ignition-resistant Construction:
➢ Builder is planning on a Class A roof covering. Approved.
➢ Builder is planning on closing all underfloor decks and eaves with soffits. Approved
➢ Builder is planning on installing 1/8-inch mesh on all vents. Approved

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.
Respectfully,

Aaron Walker
Deputy Fire Marshal/Fire Inspector
Logan Fire Department
435-716-9516

76 East 200 North Logan, Utah 84321

ph: (435) 716-9500

fx: (435) 716-9501 www.loganutah.org

